

No. 21-1429

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ZHANG JINGRONG, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. MATEER
DAVID J. HACKER
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
LEA E. PATTERSON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Reading a “Primary Purpose” Test into the FACE Act’s Definition of “Place of Worship” Renders It Unconstitutional and Should Be Avoided 3

 A. The Second Circuit’s “primary purpose” test violates the principles of the church autonomy and ecclesiastical abstention doctrines. 5

 B. The Second Circuit’s “primary purpose” test is underinclusive, resulting in absurd outcomes in particular situations. 10

II. Looking to the Intent of Both the Plaintiffs and the Defendants in a FACE Act Claim Constitutionally Resolves the Scope of the FACE Act in a Manner that Comports with Both Religious Liberty Principles and How Courts Interpret the FACE Act with Regard to Abortion Clinics 15

 A. Consistent with religious liberty principles, constitutionally defining “place of worship” under the FACE Act must look to the plaintiff’s intent to use the place in question for worship. 16

B. The FACE Act's motive element as to defendants provides a limiting principle to prevent an unreasonable plaintiff from attempting to apply the FACE Act too broadly.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of New York Cmty. Sch. Dist. No. 10,</i> 855 F. Supp. 2d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	16
<i>Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Letter Carriers,</i> 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	5
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs,</i> 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	9, 16
<i>Hooper v. California,</i> 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	6
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	6
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6, 17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,</i> 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	9

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7
<i>Lotierzo v. A Woman’s World Med. Ctr.</i> , 278 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>New Beginnings Ministries v. George</i> , No. 2:15-CV-2781, 2018 WL 11378829 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2018)	19
<i>Pan. Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	4
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) . . .	5
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	6, 8, 16
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9, 16
<i>Trustees of the New Life in Christ Church v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 142 S. Ct. 678 (2022)	1, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	3
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>United States v. White</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1423 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 1995) . . .	19

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	6, 8, 16
<i>Zhang v. Chinese Anti-Cult World All., Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 514 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	17, 20
<i>Zhang v. Chinese Anti-Cult World All., Inc.</i> , 16 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 248	20
18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Alison Chandler and Arianne Aryanpur, <i>Going to Church by Staying at Home</i> , Washington Post (June 4, 2006), https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2006/06/03/AR2006060300225.html .	12
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Search for the Right Church Ends at Home</i> , New York Times (Apr. 29, 2001), https://www.nytimes.com/2001/04/29/us/search-for-the-right-church-ends-at-home.html	12
Rita Healy and David Van Biema, <i>There's No Pulpit Like Home</i> , Time Magazine (Mar. 6, 2006), https://web.archive.org/web/20060615011625/http://www.time.com/time/archive/preview/0,10987,1167737,00.html	12, 13

Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, in Selected Writings of James Madison (R. Ketcham ed. 2006)	17
Graham Meyer, <i>Mysteries of the Washington National Cathedral</i> , <i>Washingtonian</i> , https://www.washingtonian.com/2007/09/01/mysteries-of-the-washington-national-cathedral/ (Sept. 1, 2007)	11
Eric Nicholson, <i>After Years of Wandering, a Dallas Synagogue Finds a Home—and a Chilly Welcome</i> , <i>Dallas Observer</i> (Apr. 30, 2015), https://www.dallasobserver.com/news/after-years-of-wandering-a-dallas-synagogue-finds-a-home-and-a-chillywelcome-7182328?showFullText=true	12
PBS, <i>Churches in Pubs, Religion and Ethics Newsweekly</i> , https://www.pbs.org/wnet/religionandethics/2015/02/20/february-20-2015-churches-pubs/25265/ (Feb. 20, 2015).	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).	4, 5
Star Trek: Voyager: Endgame (UPN television broadcast May 23, 2001).	13
Washington National Cathedral, “Darth Vader ‘Gargoyle,’” https://cathedral.org/what-to-see/exterior/vader-2/	11

Washington National Cathedral, “Fiscal Year 2020
Annual Report,”
[https://cathedralorg.wpengine.com/wp-content/
uploads/2020/12/FY2020-AR-with-cover-web.pdf](https://cathedralorg.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/FY2020-AR-with-cover-web.pdf)
..... 11

Washington National Cathedral, “Lincoln Bay,”
[https://cathedral.org/what-to-see/interior/lincol
n-bay/](https://cathedral.org/what-to-see/interior/lincoln-bay/)..... 11

Washington National Cathedral, “The Space Window,”
[https://cathedral.org/cathedral-age/the-space-w
indow/](https://cathedral.org/cathedral-age/the-space-window/) 11
